
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improve Committee
Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Lesley Rollings
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Adam Duguid
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Stuart Curtis

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting.
Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 11 
October 2016

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters Arising Schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 7 November 2016

(PAGES 1 - 6)

5. Question and Answer Session with a Public Body - 
Lincolnshire Police

Committee will have the opportunity to discuss the 

Public Document Pack



work of Lincolnshire Police together with a number 
of keys areas of police work both operationally and 
strategically, to enhance member and officer 
understanding and further promote effective 
partnership working with Lincolnshire Police.

This will enable informed consideration of the issues 
affecting West Lindsey and enable Members to seek 
assurance of the work in place to ensure that efforts 
to reduce crime and promote community safety in 
West Lindsey are effective. 

Inspector Simon Outen, together with Detective 
Chief Superintendent Chris Davidson will be in 
attendance and make short presentations to the 
Committee, addressing those matters previously 
identified, and detailed in Appendix A to this agenda.  

This will be followed by a period of supplementary 
questioning from the Committee.

6. Public Reports 
a) Request from Prosperous Communities Committee to 

undertake a Commission into Health Services
(PAGES 7 - 20)

7. General Work Items 
a) Forward Plan (PAGES 21 - 26)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGES 27 - 28)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 7 November 2016



   

Challenge & Improve Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                          
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge & Improve Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Active/Closed Active     

Meeting Challenge and 
Improve 
Committee 

    

   

   

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black           

 sandsfield lane 
playing field  

extract from mins of meeting 28/6 /16: - 
 
With regard to the South West Ward 
Project, a member enquired as to what, if 
any, plans there were for the Sandsfield 
Lane Playing field.  The ward was crying 
out for open green space and this was a 
prime location, not been made use of and 
was considered a wasted opportunity by 
some Members.   
 
In the absence of Key Officers associated 
with this project, the Interim Strategic 
Lead for Transformation, undertook to 
raise this with the Tactical Group  

james please can you liaise with Mark and ask him to 
provide commentary through this matters arising as to any 
plans for the site. 
 
extract from mins of meeting 1/9/16: - 
Officers advised that the request had been brought to the 
attention of the Chief Operating Officer. Assurance had 
been received that this action would be updated p
[...]
ed 
to use the appointed member of the crime scrutiny 
panel to raise.   
 
a separate session will be organised for lead 
members to meet with PCC ideally before the ctte 
meets again in November  

30/09/16 Katie 
Coughlan 

P
age 2



   

 call-in  extract from mins of mtg 11/10 :- 
a) it be agreed that the decision taken by 
the Prosperous Communities Committee 
was not taken in accordance with the 
principles set out in 1.7 of the report, 
namely: - 
 
o presumption in favour of openness 
o contribute to the well-being of the 
area; and  
o clarity of aims and desired outcome. 
In Light of this it was further RESOLVED 
that: - 
 
(b) it be RECOMMENDED  to the 
Prosperous Communities Committee 
that: - 
 
(i) Options 6, 8 and 9 be further 
reviewed, with a greater emphasis on the 
growth and development of the market, 
as the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee are of the view that they 
potentially offer a better contribution to 
the well-being of the area; and 
 
(ii) they request further detailed 
information from Officers regarding the 
nature of the proposed joint committee 
contained within Option 3, expanding on 
the nature of this, its makeup and how 
collaboration growth and development 
would be achieved, by way of assurance.  

please prepare report ready for re-submission to PC 
Cttee in October  in accordance with above decision,  
 
report was submitted and pc have agreed to recs and 
will receive a further report back in December  

17/10/16 Ady Selby 

P
age 3



   

 development 
management 
update report  

extract from mins of mtg 11/10/16: 
a final update report be received in 6 
months’ time, after which time, 
performance for the service be reported 
through the usual progress and delivery 
reporting mechanism.  

item has been added to the forward plan and 
allocated to OFT  

14/10/16 Oliver Fytche-
Taylor 

 south west 
ward update  

Extract from mins of mtg 11/10/16 
that the situation regarding the tackling 
of anti-social behaviour in South Ward of 
Gainsborough be kept under review and 
a further report be submitted to the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee  
on improvements made in six months’ 
time. 

item has been added to forward plan and allocated  14/10/16 Mark Sturgess 

 update 
workplan  

extract from mins of mtg: - 11/10/16 
RESOLVED that the Work Plan, subject to 
the inclusion of the  two updates 
requested throughout the course of the 
meeting (minute 46 and 47)be noted. 

items have been added to f plan and work plan 
updated  

14/10/16 Katie 
Coughlan 

Green           

P
age 4



   

 forward plan / 
work plan 

extract from mins of mtg 23/5  
Anglian Water Attendance: -  A Member 
requested that Anglian Water be invited 
to attend a future meeting as part of the 
Public Body Scrutiny Element, in light of 
the continued issues arising from flooding 
and limited responses to large planning 
applications.  The Director of Resources 
advised that the Committee had 
previously resolved to look into the 
matter of Youth Unemployment on a 
themed basis, inviting a raft of associated 
agencies throughout the year.  It was 
suggested this matter be held in 
abeyance and should the work plan allow 
later in the year, the matter be re-visited.  
Members were again agreeable to this 
suggestion. 

keep on hold  31/12/16 Katie 
Coughlan 

P
age 5



   

 school / 
colleges - 
scrutiny session  

extract from mins of meeting 11/10/16 : - 
(a) All of the organisations listed at 
Section 2.2 of the report, namely: - 
 
• Lincoln College, Acland Street, 
Gainsborough 
• Gainsborough Foundry, Bridge Street, 
Gainsborough 
• Young and Safe in Gainsborough 
(YASIG), incorporating Hill, Holt Wood 
• John Leggott VI Form College, 
Scunthorpe 
• North Lindsey College of Technology, 
Scunthorpe 
• Retford Post 16 Centre 
• Riseholme College, North Carlton 
• Lincoln & Gainsborough Adult Training, 
Lincoln 
 
be invited to attend at the December 
meeting; and  
 and  
 
(b) the series of questions, as presented, 
and as detailed in paragraph 3.1 of report 
CAI.31 16/17, form the basis of the 
presentations the invited organisations 
are asked to prepare.  

please write to all of the orginsations requesting 
attendance. 
 
all organisations were contacted on 20 October by e-
mail responses are awaited . CLIP have accepted to 
date. further update to be provided at the meeting   

21/10/16 Katie 
Coughlan 

Grand Total      

  

P
age 6



 1 

 

 
CAI.35 16/17 

Challenge and 
Improvement Committee  

 
 15 November 2016  

 
     

Subject:  Request from the Prosperous Communities Committee to 
undertake a Commission into Health Services  

 
 
 

 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Resources  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Director of Resources 
01427 675183 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To receive and accept the request from the 
Prosperous Communities Committee to 
undertake a Commission into Health Services, in 
accordance with the attached brief / scope. 
 
To determine the Membership of and 
appointment Members to serve on the 
Commission Group.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members  
 

(a)  accept the request from the Prosperous Communities Committee to 
undertake a Commission into Health Services, in accordance with the 
attached brief / scope subject to the amendments detailed at 2.4 – 
2.7 of the report.  

 
(b)  determine the membership of and appoint Members to serve on the 

Commission Group in accordance with the suggestions detailed at 
2.3 of the report, including the ability for the Group to co-opt up to two 
independent/ lay members if considered appropriate as the work 
progresses. 

 
Page 7

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 2 

(c)  request an interim position update report be submitted to the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee in May 2017. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

 

Financial : 

 

Staffing : 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 
N
[...]
 
 
Councillor Young requested that the recent reduction in funding 
to pharmacies be included within the scope of the commission.  
Councillor Howitt-Cowan, Chairman of the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee assured Members that the study 
would look at the whole district and not just urban areas. 

 
RESOLVED that the brief (attached as an appendix to the 
report) for the proposed Health Commission be agreed and the 
Challenge and Improvement Committee be requested to carry 
out the investigation and report back to the Prosperous 
Communities Committee with recommendations.  
 

 
 
2. Considerations  
 
(a)  Membership of the Group  
 
2.1 As indicated in covering report issued to Prosperous Communities 

Committee (Appendix A), it is for the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee to determine the Membership of the commission group, 
acknowledging the requirement, again as stated in the same covering 
report, that the group will comprise of Members of the Council who are 
either Members of Challenge and Improvement Committee, Member of 

Page 9



 4 

the Prosperous Communities Committee or Members of the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee.   

 
2.2 Furthermore the brief advises that the Membership of the Group should 

be sufficient to represent the views of the Committees, but small enough 
to be manageable. Members who are designated to serve on the group 
should give this work priority as the group needs to maintain its 
representation through the course of its work. 

 
2.3  In light of these factors it is suggested that the Commission Group should 

comprise a total of 6 Members (2 from each Committee) and that the 
Group should have the ability to co-opt up to two independent/lay 
members if they consider this appropriate to the work they are 
undertaking as it progresses. 

 
 
(b)  Minor Amendments to the Scope  
 
2.4  As can be seen from the minutes arising from the meeting of the 

Prosperous Communities detailed at Section 1.2 above, a minor 
amendment to the scope was requested namely that “the recent 
reduction in funding to pharmacies be included within the scope”.  It is 
therefore suggested that following wording be inserted to the scope at 
Item 3  

 
• The plans and expectations of pharmacies given the recent 

funding cuts  
 
2.5  If Members were minded to accept the suggestion in 2.3, regarding the 

Membership of the Group, the following would be inserted into the scope 
in the Membership section  

 
• the Group will have the ability to co-opt up to two 

independent/lay members if they consider this appropriate to 
the work they are undertaking as it progresses. 

 
2.6  In order that the Commission Group can maintain its momentum, in the 

absence of some Members it is suggested the quorum for the Group be 
set at 4 elected Members and the following words be inserted into the 
scope in the Membership Section  

 
• In order to maintain momentum, the quorum for the Group 

will be 4 elected Members  

 
2.7  Whilst acknowledging the timeline within the brief it is further suggested 
 that an interim position update report be submitted to the Challenge and 
 Improvement Committee in May 2017, and that this be added to the 
 timeline  
 

Page 10



 5 

2.8  All of the above suggested amendments to the Scope have been shown 
as “track changes” in the Appendix to this report  

 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 In light of the above the Challenge and Improvement Committee are 
 recommended to: - 
 

(a)  accept the request from the Prosperous Communities Committee 
to undertake a Commission into Health Services, in accordance 
with the attached brief / scope subject to the amendments detailed 
at 2.4 – 2.7 of the report.  

 
(b)  determine the membership of and appoint Members to serve on the 

Commission Group in accordance with the suggestions detailed at 
2.3 of the report, including the ability for the Group to co-opt up to 
two independent/ lay members if considered appropriate as the 
w
[...]
t, also need to be factored into this work plan   

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7b



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Request from Prosperous Communities Committee to undertake a Commission into Health Services
	Paper C - Health Commission Brief  Scope cover report for health commission
	APPENDIX 1 TO HEALTH REPORT  - Health Commission - V2
	APPENDIX 2 TO HEALTH REPORT -  Brief for Health Commission Version 3 17 October 2016

	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

41

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improve Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  15 November 2016 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Trevor Young (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Lesley Rollings
Councillor Mrs Angela White
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Christopher Darcel

In Attendance:
Ian Knowles Director of Resources and S151 Officer
James O'Shaughnessy Team Manager BI and Corporate Governance
Michelle Howard Home Choices Team Manager
 Katie Coughlan Governance & Civic Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Stuart Curtis

Membership: No substitutes were appointed

50 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting, with a particularly warm welcome 
extended to guest speakers, Inspector Simon Outen and Detective Chief Superintendent 
Chris Davison from Lincolnshire Police.

51 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

(a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 11 October 2016 
(CAI.33 16/17)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee held on 11 October 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

52 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

42

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

53 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 7 November 2016.

Officers indicated that were continuing to liaise with the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner regarding organising a separate informal meeting for lead Members to meet 
with the Commissioner, the outcome of which would be fed back to the Committee.

In respect of the green item entitled, “school/colleges – scrutiny session”, Officers provided a 
further update advising that three organisations to date had accepted the invitation.  Officers 
would continue to chase up outstanding responses in preparation for the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 7 November 2016 and the 
verbal updates, detailed above, be received and noted.

54 QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH A PUBLIC BODY - LINCOLNSHIRE 
POLICE

Committee had the opportunity to discuss the work of Lincolnshire Police together with a 
number of key areas of Police work both operationally and strategically, to enhance Member 
and Officer understanding and further promote effective partnership working with 
Lincolnshire Police.

It was hoped this would enable informed consideration of the issues affecting West Lindsey 
and enable Members to seek assurance of the work in place to ensure that efforts to reduce 
crime and promote community safety in West Lindsey were effective. 

Inspector Simon Outen, together with Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison were in 
attendance and made presentations to the Committee, addressing those matters previously 
identified, and which had been detailed in Appendix A to the agenda.  

Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison addressed the Committee first, in relation to 
Integrated Offender Management.  During his presentation he provided an overview of the 
IOM scheme, and an insight into the volume and profile of the IOM cohort living and / or 
offending in the West Lindsey area, during which it was noted that 

• Assisting Rehabilitation through Collaboration (ARC) was the Lincolnshire approach 
to Integrated Offender Management. ARC was a multi-agency team committed to the 
rehabilitation of the most complex and prolific offenders in Lincolnshire. This being the 
top 2%.

• Clients were selected through police statistical analysis and would have committed 8 
offences in the last 12 months regardless of crime type.  Each client would  have an 
Exit Strategy agreed by all engaging agencies which would be based on the 
Pathways out of offending. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

43

• The clients progress would be discussed frequently and once each Exit criteria had 
been achieved they would be de-registered from ARC and managed by generic 
probation if statutory or signposted to charity agencies for further support if non – 
statutory. 

• ARC currently had a total of 46 clients including those currently in custody.

• Of those, 7 were within West Lindsey and as at 3 November 2016 were in the 
community, with the majority of the offending being shop thefts.

• It was anticipated that due to the geographical make up of WL there would always be 
clients in the area similar to those in neighbouring districts such as East Lindsey, 
North Kesteven, compared to the majority being in Lincoln, especially in the city 
centre and surrounding area. 

Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison was asked to provide assurance of the 
effectiveness of measures and partnerships in West Lindsey to achieve long term 
desistance and advised that ARC had a rejuvenated focus into offender management and 
was not managing to full capacity yet.  Also as this was a new strategy, performance 
measurements and evidence for effectiveness were not available at the current time.  The 
Schemes formal launch was not until 13 December 2016.  Future evidence which would be 
captured would include, the offending patterns and frequency 12 months prior to adoption, 
compared to the 12 months after de-registration from ARC, in order to effectively understand 
the longevity of ARCs involvement and desistance from crime. 

Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison had been asked if there was anything West 
Lindsey District Council could do to maximise the success of Integrated Offender 
Management and response indicated that housing was a priority pathway for most ARC 
clients so enhanced access to housing or a SPOC to provide information regarding housing 
would be beneficial.    Furthermore, having a West Lindsey representative at every detailed 
adoption meeting would allow the Police to have a more holistic view of clients and a more 
informed and realistic Exit Plan.  The Home Options Team Manager undertook to liaise 
further with Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison regarding this matter 

It was also confirmed that IOM performance information could be shared with Elected 
Members at each of Inspector Outen’s future updates, including West Lindsey specific 
information.

In response to further questions asked by the Committee, Detective Chief Superintendent 
Chris Davison advised that clients would spend a maximum of 9 months on the programme, 
this was a change from the old scheme and in order to make best use of resources.  
Funding for the programme was not time limited, as resources had been aligned.  
Prevention of crime was a priority and as such had been invested in, the programme was 
planned to be a long term one.  As previously advised the formal launch of the scheme was 
not until December 2016 and therefore its effectiveness could not be demonstrated at this 
stage.  Members did however note that the average offender signposted to the Scheme 
currently cost around £160,000 to the system due to their offending. 

Members questioned whether a 9 month time limit to the Scheme was long enough, 
considering that offenders were likely to have been offending throughout their lifetime.  Chris 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

44

Davison confirmed that this had been the cause of much debate in drawing up the Scheme.  
Intense work would be undertaken with Clients during the 9 month period, after which time 
they would continue to receive support but this would be through generalist offender 
management.  During this period some of the drives and causes for committing crime, such 
as drugs, would be intensely addressed, aiming to ensure success was more likely 
achieved. 

Members suggested that it may be useful to identify those children living in families with a 
person subject to an integrated offender management order, in order that separate work 
could be undertaken with the young people and / or their school, as a further preventative 
measure.  Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison welcomed the suggestion and 
undertook to give this further consideration.  

Detective Chief Superintendent Chris Davison was thanked for his informative presentation 
and Officers undertook to circulate the presentation slides 

Inspector Outen then addressed the Committee, firstly to respond to those matters 
previously identified, and which had been detailed in Appendix A to the agenda, including: -

 THRIVE
 Rural Crime
 Future Capacity, Structure and Local Priorities
 Hate Crime
 Customers with Arrest Warrants
 Dangerous Dogs
 Illegal Eviction
 ATM Thefts
 Market Rasen House
 Street Lighting Changes

And secondly to provide his usual 6 month update on crime and policing issues across the 
District. 

In opening Inspector Outen confirmed a briefing note, to provide an overview of the THRIVE 
methodology, had been provided to the Administrator, this also contained information to 
enhance knowledge and understanding of the way in which calls to Lincolnshire Police were 
assessed and the subsequent responses that could be expected.  

Officers undertook to circulate this internally 

Members noted that since THRIVEs inception response times had been affected.  THRIVE 
had professionalised call handling and provided a model for judging the level of response 
required and was rationale based.  This had resulted in an incident resolution team being 
introduced, and the role of the team was shared with the Committee.  A diary system had 
also now been introduced, allocating appointment times which had overcome back logs and 
provided a better service to the customer.  THRIVE had seen incident attendance reduced 
by 12% and a slight reduction in urgent calls. 

Regarding ASB incidents, there had been a total of 1337 incidents within West Lindsey, this 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

45

was down 3%.  Across Lincolnshire this was estimated to be 12,000 plus.  A recent audit 
had found that Lincolnshire Police was effective, but that it had limited scope to make further 
efficiencies without affecting service provision. Inspector Outen considered working relations 
within West Lindsey and amongst its partner organisations were good and effective.  The 
ASBRAC partnership was working well.

Turning to Rural Crime, Inspector Outen shared details of the “Up Snowden” initiative 
currently underway.  He was also encouraging greater use of the Lincolnshire Alert sign up 
and considered this tool had a much greater scope for use.   It was acknowledged that the 
nature and size of Lincolnshire would always prove problematic. 

Insepctor Outen was unable to offer further information on the Deputy PCCs role in tackling 
rural crime. 

It was acknowledged that PCSO attendance at Parish Council meetings was very valuable 
and Inspector Outen indicated that once PCSO staffing levels had returned this could be 
further looked at.  

The various agencies which worked in partnership to tackle rural crime were shared with the 
Committee. 

Addressing the Committee’s questions regarding capacity, structure and local priorities, 
Inspector Outen advised that staffing levels were slightly reduced at the moment, and the 
reasons for this were outlined.  January’s intake had yet to be posted.  The current level of 
staffing was shared with Members.  It was noted that Lincolnshire Police also had support 
from regional resource, such as armed response and MOPs.  The role of PCSO had not 
significantly changed but it had evolved with a very strong community focus.  A ministerial 
visit was expected in December 2016 to discuss funding for Lincolnshire Police.  PCSOs 
were funded by Lincolnshire Police. 24 PCSOs were planned to cover leavers and it was 
likely that reserves would have to be used to fund this.   Short term this was a “risk” as there 
was no backfill for the interim period.  It was confirmed there was sufficient overnight cover.

In relation to Hate Crime, Inspector Outen confirmed the crime was very under reported.  
The Police Force worked hard to encourage reporting and ran a number of initiatives.  It was 
noted the levels were very low in West Lindsey and whilst Brexit had seen cases rises 
sharply across a number of areas of Lincolnshire, this had not been the case for West 
Lindsey.  Inspector Outen was proud that West Lindsey had demonstrated itself to be a 
stable community.  

By way of assurance, Inspector Outen confirmed that Hate Crime was dealt with at the 
highest level.  There had been 15 incidents, resulting in 10 crimes, third party reporting could 
be undertaken using report.org.uk and the Council was encouraged to promote this. 

It was also confirmed that the reporting of responses to hate crime could be shared with 
Elected Members at each of Inspector Outen’s future updates, including West Lindsey 
specific information.

Regarding Customers with Arrest Warrant , the process should Lincolnshire Police be aware 
of a pre-arranged appointment with West Lindsey District Council, with a customer who is 
wanted by the Police, was outlined.   Inspector Outen advised when such incidents may 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

46

occur and for what types of offences. Council staff would not be put at risk.

Regarding illegal eviction, Inspector Outen confirmed he would welcome working in 
partnership with the District Council to develop a proactive partnership response to raise 
awareness of tenant rights and illegal eviction, with a view to reducing the risk of future 
incidents.  Police knowledge in this area was arguably limited together with their involvement 
to date.  The offer of training to  Police colleagues on tenant rights and illegal eviction in the 
private rented sector, to enable future cases of illegal eviction to be recognised and 
managed in partnership was welcomed and would be of value to PCSOs also.

Market Rasen House had been the source of a number of complaints, this had been rising to 
an unacceptable level.  However a heavy handed approach had been taken with the 
operators and they had responded, incidents continued to decrease and its residents were 
trying to build bridges with the local community through a number of initiatives and events.  

It was also confirmed that specific updates on issues linked to Market Rasen House could 
be shared with elected members at each of Inspector Outen’s future updates, including West 
Lindsey specific information.

Finally, regarding street lighting Inspector Outen indicated it was too early assess whether 
the changes to street lighting in Lincolnshire had had any impact on the levels of crime in 
West Lindsey.  He made reference to a document on the College of Policing website which 
may be of interest.  Anecdotally, dark places made crime easier to commit and affected the 
perceptions of a community, but there was no real data currently. 

Councillor Young and other Committee Members outlined the concern the lack of lighting 
was causing the community and the difficulties emergency services were experiencing.  
Communities needed to be reassured that crime levels were relatively low. 

Inspector Outen re-iterated there was no data available to date to assess the impact, he 
acknowledged that perception played a key role, but West Lindsey was comparatively a safe 
place.  

The session concluded with a 6 month update on crimes across the District during which the 
following was noted: -

 Burglary was slightly up
 Vehicle Crime had seen a significant increase, with a current spike in incidents 

concerning transit vans
 Violence with Injury was up and this was a national trend
 Criminal Damage had seen a large increase
 Anti Social Behaviour incidents had seen a downward trend. 

There were some anomalies with the data and these were discussed.  Crime definitions 
continued to change also which made comparison difficult   Some Members indicated they 
would find the level of information provided to parishes of assistance, but the difficulties this 
presented on a District Wide basis were outlined. 

Inspector Outen was thanked for his presentation 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

47

The Meeting took a short comfort break and re-adjourned at 8.27 pm.

54a REQUEST FROM PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE TO UNDERTAKE 
A COMMISSION INTO HEALTH SERVICES

Members gave consideration to a report which detailed a request from the Prosperous 
Communities Committee for them to undertake a Commission into Health Services, in 
accordance with the brief / scope attached to report CAI.35 26/27.  

The Committee were also asked to determine the Membership of and appoint Members to 
serve on the Commission Group again in accordance with the brief / scope which had been 
attached to the report.

The following Members were proposed and seconded: -

Councillor G Bardsley
Councillor D Rodgers
Councillor S Bibb
Councillor T Young
Councillor A White
Councillor O Bierley 

The current Health Champion, expressed her dissatisfaction and the lack of respect that had 
been shown to her and her position, in not being appointed to the Group. 

Officers indicated that the size of the Committee was up for debate and if Members wished 
to increase the number of Members to serve upon it they could do so.   The Health 
Champion declined the invitation to join. 

The Town Council were considered a key stakeholder that should be engaged. 

It was also suggested that planning and housing should be integrated into the scope and 
Visiting Member Councillor Bibb, undertook to take this back to the Commission once 
established.

RESOLVED that: -

(a) the request from the Prosperous Communities Committee to undertake a 
Commission into Health Services, in accordance with the attached brief / 
scope subject to the amendments detailed at 2.4 – 2.7 of the report, be 
accepted; 

(b)  the Councillors outlined above be appointed to serve on the Commission 
Group with the ability for the Group to co-opt up to two independent/ lay 
members if considered appropriate as the work progresses; and 

(c)  an interim position update report be submitted to the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee in May 2017. 



Challenge and Improve Committee-  15 November 2016

48

55 FORWARD PLAN

The Governance and Civic Officer presented a report setting out the items of business due 
to be considered through the committee system and asked Members to identify any reports 
that they wished to be brought before the Challenge and Improvement Committee for pre-
scrutiny.

The Committee indicated they were interested in the Quickline Monitoring Report, however 
on explaining the report scheduled was to review the loan arrangements, it became 
apparent that Members were more concerned with Broadband Provision across the District. 

In response, Officers advised that a position update report was due to the Prosperous 
Communities Committee in December, which would propose further work be undertaken.  It 
was important that Policy committees were permitted to discharge their functions in the first 
instance. 

Following further concerns being raised regarding the level of service provision being offered 
by Quickline to its customers, it was suggested that they be invited to attend a future 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted and that Quickline be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee and this be added to the work plan 

56 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

The Work Plan for the business of the Challenge and Improvement Committee was 
presented.

Two amendments were proposed namely that: - 

 Inspector Outen’s next update be scheduled for May 2017, as opposed to February at 
present; and

 One of the Democracy Working Group update reports be removed from the February 
meeting, as this was a double entry. 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan, subject to the amendments detailed above and 
the additional items requested throughout the meeting (minute 55 and 56) being 
incorporated, be noted.

The Meeting closed at 9.12 pm

Chairman


